evidencing an obligation arising from a 

consumer credit sale or consumer lease. . . : 

"(1)  Notwithstanding any term or 

agreement to the contrary or the provisions of 

article two [' 46-2-101 et seq.], chapter 
forty-six of this code or section two hundred 

six [' 46-9-206], article nine of said 
chapter forty-six, an assignee of any such instrument, contract or 

other writing shall take and hold such instrument, contract or other 

writing subject to all claims and defenses of the buyer or lessee 

against the seller or lessor arising from that specific consumer

[...]

arising on or after the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred 

ninety, the total sought shall not exceed the amount of the original 

obligation under the instrument, contract or other writing and (ii) 

for any excess charges and penalties recoverable under section one 

hundred one [' 46A-5-101], article five of this chapter."  (Emphasis 
added).   

Thus, under this analysis, One Valley took the note subject to the 

claims and defenses the purchasers had as a result of the wrongdoing 

of the original seller.  Similarly, in Chrysler Credit Corp.